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Installation Instructions & Warranty Information
6654S ~ 1967-70 Mustang 390, 427, 428 5 Speed Trans

6655S ~ 1967-70 390, 427, 428, C6 or 4 Speed
Long Tube Tri Y Headers



1.  Disconnect the spark plug wires by grasping and gently twisting the spark plug wire boots. 

2. Unbolt the head pipes from the exhaust manifold and the exhaust system. Then remove the head 
pipe.

3. Unbolt the starter and set it aside. Manual Trans: Remove the clutch linkage and set it aside.

4. Place a jack with a piece of wood under the oil pan and raise the engine enough to remove the 
motor mounts.

5. Remove the exhaust manifolds and clean any carbon deposits left on the head.

6. Install the passenger side header from under the car using the supplied gaskets and hardware.

7. Install the driver side header from under the car using the supplied gaskets and hardware. You may 
have to jack the engine up a little higher to install.

8. Slowly lower the engine back down and reinstall the motor mounts. 

9 If you are installing the JBA H-pipe (P/N 6654H, or 6655SH) snug the supplied collector bolts, but 
don’t tighten until the rest of the exhaust system is installed. This will allow for proper alignment.

10. Reinstall the spark plug wires making sure the wires don’t contact the header tubes. Reinstall the 
battery cable. Make sure all rubber hoses and wires are kept away from the headers. 



Parts List: 
	 (1)  Driver’s Side Header Assembly	 (1)   Passenger’s Side Header Assembly
	 (32)  3/8 x 1“ header bolt & lock washer 	(4)   3/8 -16 x 3/4” bolts
	 (6)  3/8 -16 x 2 1/2” collector bolts with lock washers and nuts
	 (2)   Header gaskets

Visit Pertronixbrands.com for complete Exhuast Sytems that bolt to these headers 
and PerTronix Performance Ignition Parts

11. The installation of the headers is now complete. If using the JBA Exhaust system, install it now, 
otherwise take the car to you local muffler shop.

12. After the exhaust modifications have been made to adapt the headers to your exhaust system, 
recheck everything! Make sure all bolts are tight.

13. Start the engine and let it warm up. Check for leaks. Shut engine off and let it cool down. Now 
re-torque all fasteners to make sure all are tight.

13. All Tubular Headers require maintenance including periodically check and retighten the header 
bolts.


